


A d j u s t m e n t s

4. PEC DEC ARM (AK) or (AP) ADJUSTMENT

A. Grasp Pec Dec Arm (AK) or (AP).

B. Pull the Ball Head Pop Pin (50) to release the Pec Dec Arm (AK) or (AP).

C. Adjust the Pec Dec Arm to the desired position.

D. Release the Ball Head Pop Pin (50) and make sure that it is fully engaged into the 
selector hole.

5. PEC DEC SEAT PAD (AW) ADJUSTMENT

A. Grasp the Pec Dec Seat Pad (AW).

B. Turn the T-Shaped Pop Pin (48) counter clockwise to unlock it, then pull to release the 
Pec Dec Seat.

C. Adjust the Pec Dec Seat Pad to the desired position.

D. Release the T-Shaped Pop Pin (48) and make sure that it is fully engaged into the
Pec Dec Seat Frame (AV). Turn clockwise to lock it in place.  

6. LEG PRESS BACK PAD (BQ) ADJUSTMENT

A. Grasp the Leg Press Back Pad (BQ). 

B. Turn the T-Shaped Pop Pin (48) counter clockwise to unlock it, then pull to release the 
the Leg Press Back Pad.

C. Adjust the Leg Press Back Pad to the desired position.

D. Release the T-Shaped Pop Pin (48) and make sure that it is fully engaged into the 
selector hole in the Leg Press Back Pad Frame. Turn clockwise to lock it in place.

56



57

Pull T-Shaped
Pop Pin(48)

Make sure Pop PIn is fully engahed into selector 
hole,and then turn clockwise to lock it in place.

WARNING
Pay special attention to the plunger on this Pop Pin (48).
Always be sure that the plunger is fully engaged into the hole
you select.Also,be sure that the spring in the Pop Pin (48)
operates freely.Failure to do so may reault in serious injury.

! !

Make sure Pop PIn is fully engahed into selector 
hole,and then turn clockwise to lock it in place.

Pull T-Shaped
Pop Pin(48)

Pay special attention to the plunger on this Pop Pin (48).
Always be sure that the plunger is fully engaged into the hole
you select.Also,be sure that the spring in the Pop Pin (48)
operates freely.Failure to do so may reault in serious injury.

WARNING! !

4.

Adjust Pec Dec
Arm(AK)or(AP)

Pull Ball Head
Pop Pin (50)

5.
6.



Part numbers are required when ordering parts.

G 9 U  P a r t s  L i s t

KEY# QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
M
N
P
Q
S
T
U
W
X
Y
Z
ZB
AA
AB
AC
AD
AK
AL
AM
AP
AQ
AR
AU
AV
AY
AZ

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

MAIN BASE FRAME
SIDE BASE FRAME
FRONT BASE FRAME
REAR BASE FRAME
REAR VERTICAL FRAME
FRONT VERTICAL FRAME
TOP MAIN FRAME
PEC DEC FRAME
GUIDE ROD
TOP PULLEY FRAME
LEG EXTENSION FRAME
2”X 6” PLATE
LEG EXTENSION ARM
2” SHAFT
LEG EXTENSION PAD HOLDER
LEG EXTENSION SEAT PAD FRAME
HYDRAULIC SEAT ADJUSTER (PRE-INSTALLED)
LEG EXTENSION HANDLES
FOAM ROLLER BAR
LEG HOLD DOWN
BACK PAD HOLDER
BACK PAD ADJUSTER
BACK PAD INSERT
SEATED PRESS ARM SUPPORT
9” SHAFT
SEATED PRESS ARMS
11 3/4” SHAFT
LEFT PEC DEC ARM
LEFT PEC DEC CAM
LEFT PEC DEC HANDLE
RIGHT PEC DEC ARM
RIGHT PEC DEC CAM
RIGHT PEC DEC HANDLE
HYDRAULIC SEAT ADJUSTER
PEC DEC SEAT FRAME
LOW PULLEY FRAME
FOOT BRACE

E37MBF-A
E37SBF-B
E37FBF-C
E37RBF-D
E37RVF-E
E37FVF-F
E37TMF-G
E37PDF-H
E37GR-J
E37TPF-K
E37LEF-L
E37P-M
E37LEA-N
E37S-P
E37LEPH-Q
E37LESPF-S
E37HSA-T
E37LEH-U
E37FRB-W
E37LHD-X
E37BPH-Y
E37BPA-Z
E37BPI-ZB
E37SPAS-AA
E37S-AB
E37SPA-AC
E37S-AD
E37LPDA-AK
E37LPDC-AL
E37LPDH-AM
E37RPDA-AP
E37RPDC-AQ
E37RPDH-AR
E37HSA-AU
E37PDSF-AV
E37LRF-AY
E37FB-AZ

92



G 9 U  P a r t s  L i s t ( c o n t i n u e d )

KEY#   QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION

KEY#   QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION

KEY# QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION

BA
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
BG
BH
BL
BP
BR

1
1
1
1
1
3
1
2
2
1
1

LEG PRESS CONNECTION
LEG PRESS FRAME
LEG PRESS FRONT
LEG PRESS PIVOT
FRONT LEG PRESS PIVOT
3” SHAFT
FOOT PLATE T-FRAME
LEG PRESS HANDLES
SEAT PAD FLANGE
LEG PRESS BACK PAD FRAME
FOOT PLATE

E37LPC-BA
E37LPF-BB
E37LPF-BC
E37LPP-BD
E37FLPP-BE
E37S-BF
E37FPTF-BG
E37LPH-BH
E37SPF-BL
E37LPBF-BP
E37FP-BR

S h r o u d  L i s t

AE
CA
CB
CC
CD
CE
CF

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

E37SPHS-AE
E37WSS-CA
E37SI-CB
E37WSS-CC
E37WSS-CD
E37SI-CE
E37WSS-CF

SEATED PRESS HINGE SHROUD
WEIGHT STACK SHROUD
SHROUD INSERT
WEIGHT STACK SHROUD
WEIGHT STACK SHROUD
SHROUD INSERT
WEIGHT STACK SHROUD

Part numbers are required when ordering parts.

P a d s  L i s t

R
V
ZA
ZC
AW
AX
BM
BQ

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

E37LP-R
E37LESP-V
E37UBP-ZA
E37LBP-ZC
E37PDSP-AW
E37PDBP-AX
E37LPSP-BM
E37LPBP-BQ

LEG PAD
LEG EXTENSION SEAT PAD
UPPER BACK PAD
LOWER BACK PAD
PEC DEC SEAT PAD
PEC DEC BACK PAD
LEG PRESS SEAT PAD
LEG PRESS BACK PAD

93



G 9 U  H a r d w a r e  L i s t

KEY# QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

41
42
43
45
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
59

Part numbers are required when ordering parts.

94

WEIGHT STACK PIN 4 1/4”L X 7/16”W
STEEL  SLEEVE 1/2” OD X 5/16” ID X 3/4”L
STEEL CHAIN 3/16” 
STEEL BUSHING 3/4” OD X 1/2” ID X 5/16”W
PLASTIC WASHER 3” OD X 1” ID
SELECTOR ROD (25 selector holes)
PULLEY CABLE GUIDE 3” L X 1”W
TOP PLATE (10 lbs.)
OILITE WASHER 1 3/8” OD X 1” ID (35mm X 25mm)
PULLEY SPACER 9/16” OD X 3/8” ID X 5/8” L (15mm X 9mm X 17mm)
FOAM ROLLER 4” X 8”
PLASTIC END CAP 2” X 2” (9/16” THICK)
PLASTIC END CAP 2” X 2” (3/4” THICK)
PLASTIC END CAP 1” X 2”
PLASTIC END CAP 2” X 4”
FRAME HOLE CAP 3/8” (round)
CHROME ROLLER END CAP 1” 
FOOT CAP 2” X 2” (1.8” THICK)
FOOT CAP 2” X 2” (2.5” THICK)
PLASTIC BUSHING 2” X 2” (2” LONG)
SHAFT COLLAR 1 3/8” OD 3/4 ID 1.5” L
PLASTIC BUSHING 2” X 2” (6 1/2” LONG)
PLASTIC BALL-END CAP 2”
FRAME LEVELER 2”X 2”
PLASTIC PULLEY 4 1/4” X 3/4” WIDE
PLASTIC PULLEY 3” X 5/8” WIDE
WEIGHT STACK SHIMS 2” X 2”
ROUND END CAP 1 1/2”
RUBBER PAD
RUBBER DONUT 2 1/2”
SQUARE RUBBER CAP 2” X 2”
GRIP TAPE 5 1/2” X 3 3/4”

OILITE BUSHING 7/8” OD X 3/8” ID (22mm X 11mm leg press)
RUBBER STOP 1 1/2”
SNAP LINK
PILLOW BLOCK BEARING 1” ID
RUBBER FOOT PLATE GUARD-PREINSTALLED
T-SHAPED POP PIN 3” L
OILITE BUSHING 7/8” OD X 3/8” ID (22mm X 11mm leg extension)
BALL HEAD POP PIN 5.5”L (pec dec)
WEIGHT STACK PLATE 10lbs.
SELECTOR ROD TOP BOLT 1/2” X 2” FULL THREAD
SPRING LOCK WASHER 1/2”
JAM NUT 1/2”
WEIGHT STACK RISERS 4 7/8”L
BALL HEAD POP PIN 3 13/16” L (back support)
BALL HEAD POP PIN 3 11/16” L (seated press)
HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2”X 1” FULL THREAD

2
1
1
2
6
2
3
2
2
10
4
5
13
4
2
1
4
3
2
2
4
3
2
5
26
1
4
10
2
4
1
2

6
3
7
2
1
3
2
2
40
2
2
2
4
2
1
2

JPIN4.25
JSS.5
JSCH.18
JSB.75X.5
JPW31
JSR25
JPCG31
JTP10
JBW1.37X1
JPS.56X.37
JFOAM48
JPEC22X.56
JPEC22X.75
JPEC12
JPEC24
JFHC.37
JCREC1
JFC221.8
JFC222.5
JPB222
JSC1.37X.75
JPB226.5
JBEC2
JFL22
JPP4.25W.75
JPP3W.62
JWSS22
JREC1.5
JRP2450
JRD2.25
JSRC22
JGT5.5

JBB.87X.37
JRS1.5
JSNAP3
JPBB1LP
JRFPG3700
JTSPP3
JBB.87X.37
JBHPP5.5
JSP10
JSRTB.5
JSLW.5
JLN.5
JWSR4.87
JBHPP313
JBHPP311
JHEX121FTB

34 2 JPP4.25W.75 PLASTIC PULLEY 4 1/4” X 3/4” WIDE



G 9 U  H a r d w a r e  ( c o n t i n u e d )

KEY# QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION
JHEX.5X5.5PTB
JHEX.5X5.25PTB
JHEX.5X5PTB
JHEX.5X3.5PTB
JHEX.5X3.25PTB
JHEX.5X3PTB
JHEX.5X1.75FTB
JHEX.37X3.5PTB
JHEX.37X3.25PTB
JHEX.37X3PTB
JHEX.37X2.75PTB
JHEX.37X2.5PTB
JHEX.37X2PTB
JHEX.37X1.75PTB
JFAH.37X2FTB
JHEX.37X.87FTB

JHEX.31X5PTB
JHEX.31X3.25PTB
JHEX.31X2.75FTB
JHEX.31X1FTB
JFAH.31X1.5FTB
JFAH.31X.75FTB
JRAH.31X.56FTB
JRAH.37X.62FTB
JAS.31X.31FT
JRAH.31X.75FTB
JNLN.5
JNLN.37
JNLN.31
JWFLT.5
JWFLT.37
JWFLT.31
JWSW.31
JWFLT.31
JWFLT.37

JAS.19X.19
JCEC1.37X1
JRR1.5X1.25
JBB1.75X1
JBB.87x.62
JCC1.43X1
JBB1.75X1
JACN.19
JHEX.37X1FTB
JLN.37
JSB1.75X1
JRR1.75X1.5
JCES
JAS

Part numbers are required when ordering parts.
95

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
112
113
114
115
135
136

1
3
2
1
9
4
4
1
2
4
18
1
2
21
2
2

2
1
6
10
1
4
6
9
14
4
21
50
1
43
90
23
23
4
9

4
2
2
2
2
2
12
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2” X 5 1/2” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2” X 5 1/4” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2” X 5” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2” X 3 1/2” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2” X 3 1/4” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2” X 3” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2” X 1 3/4” FULL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8” X 3 1/2” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8” X 3 1/4” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8” X 3” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8” X 2 3/4” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8” X 2 1/2” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8” X 2” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8” X 1 3/4” PARTIAL THREAD
FLAT ALLEN HEAD 3/8” X 2” FULL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8” X 7/8” FULL THREAD

HEX HEAD BOLT 5/16” X 5” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 5/16” X 3 1/4” PARTIAL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 5/16” X 2 3/4” FULL THREAD
HEX HEAD BOLT 5/16” X 1” FULL THREAD
FLAT ALLEN HEAD 5/16” X 1 1/2” FULL THREAD
FLAT ALLEN HEAD 5/16” X 3/4” FULL THREAD
ROUND ALLEN HEAD M8X15L  FULL THREAD (8mmX15mm)
ROUND ALLEN HEAD M10X16L FULL THREAD (10mmX16mm)
ALLEN SCREW 5/16” X 5/16” FULL THREAD
ROUND ALLEN HEAD 5/16” X 3/4” FULL THREAD
NYLON LOCK NUT 1/2”
NYLON LOCK NUT 3/8”
NYLON LOCK NUT 5/16”
WASHER 1/2”
WASHER 3/8”
WASHER 5/16”
SPRING LOCK WASHER 5/16”
WASHER M8 (8mm shrouds)
WASHER M10 (10mm shrouds)

ALLEN SCREW 3/16” X 3/16” -PREINSTALLED
CHROME END CAP 1 3/8”OD X 1”ID X 3/4”L- PREINSTALLED
RETAINING RING 1 1/2” OD X 1 1/4”ID (leg ext)-PREINSTALLED
OILITE BUSHING 1 3/4”OD 1”ID - PREINSTALLED (seated press)
OILITE BUSHING 7/8”OD 5/8”ID - PREINSTALLED (low row)
CHROME COLLAR 1 7/16” OD X 1” ID
OILITE BUSHING 1 3/4”OD 1”ID - PREINSTALLED (pec dec)
ACORN CAP NUT 3/16” ID - PREINSTALLED
HEX HEAD BOLT M10X25L  FULL THREAD (adjustment bolt)
LOCK NUT M10
STEEL BUSHING 1 3/4”OD 1” ID - PREINSTALLED (seated press)
RETAINING RING - 1 3/4”OD 1” ID -PREINSTALLED (seated press)
CABLE END SHAFT 3/4” L
ALLEN SCREW M4X8L (4mm X 8mm)

137            2         JPP4.25W1                 PLASTIC PULLEY 4 1/4” X 1“ WIDE

79 2 JRAH.37X1.25FTB ROUND ALLEN HEAD M10X30 FULL THREAD

99 2 JNLN.37 NYLON LOCK NUT M10
JWSW.375100 2 SPRING LOCK WASHER 3/8”



KEY# QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION
P u l l e y  H o l d e r  L i s t

34
35
36
37
38
39
40

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

JE37DPH
JE37PDPH
JE37PP
JE37PHWH

LEG PRESS CABLE 4300 mm(14’1”)
LOW PULLEY CABLE 4425 mm(14’ 6”)
LAT PULLDOWN CABLE 4170mm(13’ 8”)
LEG EXTENSION CABLE 2635 mm(8’ 7”)
PEC DEC CABLE 1890 mm(6’ 2 1/2”)
AB CRUNCH CABLE 1545 mm(5’ 1”)
SHORT CABLE 520 mm(1’ 8 1/2”)

Part numbers are required when ordering parts.

A c c e s s o r i e s  L i s t
KEY# QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION

C a b l e  L i s t

1
1
2
1

DOUBLE PULLEY HOLDER
PEC DEC PULLEY HOLDER
PULLEY PLATE
PULLEY HOLDER WITH HOOK

130
131
132
133

KEY# QTY     PART# DESCRIPTION

JLPC4300
JLRC4425
JLPC4170
JLEC2635
JPDC1890
JACC1545
JSC520

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
POSTER
PAINT

1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
4
1
1

LAT BAR
LOW ROW BAR
ANKLE STRAP
AB CRUNCH HARNESS 
FOAM GRIP 1 1/2” OD X 18” L -PREINSTALLED
FOAM GRIP 1 1/2” OD X 8 3/8” L -PREINSTALLED
FOAM GRIP 1 1/2” OD X 17 1/4” L -PREINSTALLED
FOAM GRIP 1 1/2” OD X 24” L -PREINSTALLED
FOAM GRIP 1 1/2” OD X 17” L -PREINSTALLED
WORK OUT POSTER
TOUCH UP PAINT - GRAY

JE37LB
JE37LRB
JE37AS
JE37ACH
JFG18
JFG8.37
JFG17.25
JFG24
JFG17
EXM3700POSTER
TUP-G

96



97

Please retain this Owner’s Manual for future reference. When ordering parts you must use the part number and description
from this Owner’s Manual. Use only Body-Solid replacement parts when servicing this machine. Failure to do so will void
your warranty and could result in personal injury.

For more information about product operation or service, check out the official Body-Solid website at www.bodysolid.com
or contact an authorized Body-Solid dealer or a Body-Solid factory authorized service company or contact Body-Solid
customer service at one of the following:

Toll Free:  1-800-556-3113
Phone:  1-708-427-3555 

Fax:  1-708-427-3598
E-mail:  service@bodysolid.com

Or write to:  Body-Solid, Inc.
Service Department

1900 S. Des Plaines Ave.
Forest Park, IL 60130 USA

Ordering replacement parts

When ordering replacement parts, please have the following information available:

1. Model number:G9U
2. Date of purchase: ________________________________________
3. Name of dealer: ________________________________________

__________________________________________________________
4. Dealer location: ________________________________________

__________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________

5. Part numbers (see pages 90-94):____________________________
__________________________________________________________

6. Description of part:_________________________________________
__________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________

O b t a i n i n g  S e r v i c e



97

Please retain this Owner’s Manual for future reference. When ordering parts you must use the part number and description
from this Owner’s Manual. Use only Body-Solid replacement parts when servicing this machine. Failure to do so will void
your warranty and could result in personal injury.

For more information about product operation or service, check out the official Body-Solid website at www.bodysolid.com
or contact an authorized Body-Solid dealer or a Body-Solid factory authorized service company or contact Body-Solid
customer service at one of the following:

Toll Free:  1-800-556-3113
Phone:  1-708-427-3555 

Fax:  1-708-427-3598
E-mail:  service@bodysolid.com

Or write to:  Body-Solid, Inc.
Service Department

1900 S. Des Plaines Ave.
Forest Park, IL 60130 USA

Ordering replacement parts

When ordering replacement parts, please have the following information available:

1. Model number:G9U
2. Date of purchase: ________________________________________
3. Name of dealer: ________________________________________

__________________________________________________________
4. Dealer location: ________________________________________

__________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________

5. Part numbers (see pages 90-94):____________________________
__________________________________________________________

6. Description of part:_________________________________________
__________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________

O b t a i n i n g  S e r v i c e



mm

Inch

( s h o w n  i n  a c t u a l  s i z e )

G 9 U   H A R D W A R E

99



Inch

mm

( s h o w n  i n  a c t u a l  s i z e )

G 9 U   H A R D W A R E

100



 

*1[2PCS]
9219-012
Panel Holder

*2[1PCS]
9440-158
Exercise Panel

*1
*2

*1

WEIGHT STACK SHROUD

BACK WEIGHT STACK SHROUD

#Assemble onto the back  shroud

WEIGHT STACK SHROUD

BACK WEIGHT STACK SHROUD

G9S-032007

17
00

m
m



124

124

124

AD
88

15
1588

57

AC

102

24

101

101

127

102

101
101

24

127

17
120

29

4329

EXPLODEED VIEW
DIAGRAM

G9U

14

BR

47

14
64

93

93

64

BG
41

41

93

41

93

9090
41

14BF
90

BE

90
BF

90

90

90
BF

75 94

75
94

BD
90

26

26

94 91

94
91 101

102
101

128BH

71
94

71 128
102

101

101

BQ

BM

BP

95 96 83

9595 96
83

96
83

95
96 83

14

23

B

94
91

94

76

48
94

9194

91

70 94

45

93

66

6693

73
94

73 94

42

BL
BL

94
9195

96
83

95

73

94

76
94

73
94

73
94

9473

96 83

26

94

91 94 91

94

91

25

94
91

94
91

94
91

91
94

91
94

28

91
94 28

R

45

93
6666

93

90
93

90
93 41

41

25

93
90
9390

93
90

93

90

20

93

9365

65

20
BC

BB
95
96

81

94
91

43

26

BA

91
94

94

BH

C
D

A
B

R

89
96

95 95
96
89

95

96
89

89 96 95

90
93

100

86
97
103

P

14

N

100
93

63 14
60

93
94

42

19
103 97

86

14
88
88

23
90

93 93
M

61

61
93

48
90 93

93

C
19

90 90

94
91

93

T

12
5

18

94 72

94
72

U

128
94

91

102

101
101

5

15
72 94

W

5

12

5
18

101
101

102 128

U

82
82
96
95

96
95

94

91

91 94

V

AM

96
85

126

102
101

101

S

L

Q

ZA
ZB

95
96

83
95

96
83

95 95 96
96

83
83

ZC

93

93
90

90

12

X

5
18

91 94

91
94

42

F

91
10

91 10 26

26

14
10

73

10
73

26

26

94
7694

76

13091
94

91
94

95 96 80

Y

56
95

96

80

21

94
73

5 18

12

113

21

112 94
73X

93
64

93
64

9390

90
93

93

93
64

64

113

56

Z

112

59

93
107
AL

107
107

AK106

88

107

107

50

107
9

14

13

85
93

90
9391

10
93

64

E

43

27

131

26
94 76

94
92

9492
132

92 94

26

26

132

94
94
76

76 48

93
64

93
64

94
72

94 95
96

82
95
96

82

13

AX

32

14

AW
107
93

59

AQ

107

107

AP

106
88

107

107

9

50

107

AR
96

85

126

102

101 101

13

AV

23

AU

10

73
91

94

14

65
93

72

95
96

82

95
96

82

91
94

97
86

97
86

97
86

97
86 AE

AA

115
114

94
76

94
76

26

26
26 26

94
76

76

94

94
76

7
26

94
91

26
9491

76
94

98 87

98 87

94
91

93
61

26
26

94
91

9476

98
87 90

93

K

98
87

62

93

91
9491

94

10

73

10
91

104 10
73

91
10

G

26
104

26
14

14
AB

91
94

91
94

114

88

93

90
60

93

93
90

7

76 94

115

CF

98 87

31
31

J J

22
22

99
79

135

136

52
54
53

1

CD

CE

16

AZ

33

33

16

29

125

29
91

94

94
73

25

43

88

43 3

13
94

76

93
90

94
76

25

28

28

31

31

72
94

25

94
91

26
7

94

76

CA

98
87

CB

22

JJ JJ

22

79
52

99

135

54
53

77

1

94
94 73

73 34

94 91

91
94
2693

90
34

A

13

98
87

105
98

26

AY

94
91

105

D

136

CC

125
121

87

98

87

77

A
B

C
D

30

74

88

88

100

8

6

100

6

51

51

55

55

55

55




